## TOWN OF FALMOUTH TOWN WARRANT

Cumberland, ss. State of Maine

To: John Kilbride, Chief of Police of the Town of Falmouth:

You are hereby required in the name of the State of Maine to notify the voters of the Town of Falmouth of the Municipal Election and Referendum described in this warrant.

## TO THE VOTERS OF THE TOWN OF FALMOUTH:

FOR TOWN COUNCIL

You are hereby notified that an election in this municipality will be held at the Falmouth High School, 74 Woodville Road in Falmouth at 7:00 am until 8:00 pm on June 11, 2019, for the purpose of determining the following questions:

FOR SCHOOL BOARD

JAMES D. II	CAHAN, JAMES	
INICE HOMAS ALENTINE IAY D.	NAPOLITANO, I	
	(write in)	
	(write in)	
Do you favor approving the Tay	on of Colmouth cohool hudget for the	a unaganing calcul you that
, ,,		the upcoming school year that
Do you wish to continue the budget be years?	t validation referendum process in t	the Town of Falmouth for an
Shall the Town approve the Charter low?	r amendment recommended by the	Town Council as summarized
	NICE HOMAS 'ALENTINE AY D.  Do you favor approving the Tow t the Town Council meeting held Ma  Do you wish to continue the budge be years?  Shall the Town approve the Charte	NICE HOMAS (ALENTINE AY D. (write in)  Do you favor approving the Town of Falmouth school budget for the tithe Town Council meeting held May 13, 2019?  Do you wish to continue the budget validation referendum process in the years?

**Summary:** Amendments to the Town Charter were approved by the voters of the Town on November 6, 2018. These included specific amendments to Section 402 of the Charter. The Town Council recommends further amendment of Section 402 to remove the prohibition against Town and Falmouth Memorial Library employees serving as a School Board Member as shown below:

**Sec. 402. Qualifications.** Members of the School Board shall be qualified electors of the Town and shall have their principal place of residence in the Town during their terms of office. No School Board member shall hold any paid office or position of employment with the School Department,

Town, or Falmouth Memorial Library. If a member of the School Board ceases to possess any of these qualifications or shall be convicted of what the School Board deems a serious crime including but not limited to a crime involving fraud or dishonesty, or serious injury to or death of another, then the School Board shall, by resolution, declare the office of that Board member vacant.

The office of a member of the School Board shall also become vacant upon resignation, death, recall, failure to qualify for the office within 10 days after written demand by the Council, forfeiture of office or failure of the municipality to elect a person to the office. The School Board shall, by resolution, declare the office of that Board member vacant.

Y	es
N	_

A True Copy. Attest: \_\_\_

The voting shall be by secret ballot referendum and the polls shall be opened immediately at 7:00 A.M. and closed at 8:00 P.M.

The Registrar of Voters will hold office hours while the polls are open to correct any error in or change a name or address on the voting list, to accept the registration of any person eligible to vote and to accept new enrollments. A person who is not registered as a voter may not vote in any election. Absentee Ballot processing will take place on ,Monday, June 10, 2019, and on Election day and will run continuously throughout the day.

Signed and dated at the Town of Falmouth, May 13, 2019.

(Edward Asherman)

(Hope Cahan)

(Caleb Hemphill)

(Claudia King)

(Amy Kuhn)

(Aaron Svedlow)

Majority of the Municipal Officers of the Town of Falmouth

Ellen Planer, Town Clerk